

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 09-5324

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

DAVID PATCHAK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KENNETH LEE SALAZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Interior; LARRY ECHO HAWK, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CASE NO. 1:08-CV-01331-RJL, HON. RICHARD J. LEON

---

**INTERVENOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH  
BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS' ANSWER BRIEF**

Seth P. Waxman  
Edward C. DuMont  
Demian S. Ahn  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone (202) 663-6000

Conly J. Schulte  
Shilee T. Mullin  
FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP  
3610 North 163rd Plaza  
Omaha, NE 68116  
Telephone (402) 333-4053

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i**

**CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....i**

**A. PARTIES AND AMICI ..... i**

**B. RULINGS UNDER REVIEW ..... i**

**C. RELATED CASES ..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**GLOSSARY ..... x**

**COUNTER STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1**

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ..... 2**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 3**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5**

**I. The Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band .....5**

**II. The Land-Acquisition Process .....7**

**III. *MichGO v. Norton* .....10**

**IV. Patchak’s Belated Litigation .....11**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 16**

**ARGUMENT.....19**

**I. The District Court Properly Determined That Patchak Lacks Standing To Challenge The Tribe’s Status As An “Indian Tribe” Within The Meaning Of The IRA.....19**

**II. The United States Has Not Waived Its Immunity From Suits Questioning Its Title To Indian Trust Lands.....26**

**A. The Indian Lands Exception.....26**

**B. Patchak’s Claim Is Barred Even Though He Does Not Seek To Quiet Title In Himself.....31**

**C. Sovereign Immunity Is Not Subject To A Time-Of-Filing Rule ....36**

**III. This Court May Not Render Judgment For Patchak On His Claim That The Gun Lake Tribe Was Not “Under Federal” Jurisdiction” in 1934.....41**

**A. This Court Should Not Address The Merits Of Patchak’s Tribal Status Claim In The First Instance .....42**

**B. The Present Record Would Be Adequate To Reject Patchak’s Argument, But Not To Sustain It .....45**

**CONCLUSION.....55**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....56**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....57**

**INTERVENOR-APPELLEE’S COUNTER-DESIGNATION OF DOCUMENTS .....58**

**ADDENDUM.....A1**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alaska v. Babbitt (Albert)*, 38 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 29, 31

*Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*, 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....37

*Bank of Hemet v. United States*, 643 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 39, 40

*\*Beers v. Arkansas*, 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857) ..... 36, 37

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 19, 20

*\*Block v. North Dakota*, 461 U.S. 273 (1983)..... 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 38

*Carcieri v. Kempthorne*, 128 S. Ct. 1443 (2008)..... 11, 13, 43

*Carcieri v. Salazar*, 129 S.Ct. 1058 (2009) ..... 12, 19, 44, 45, 47, 50, 51, 53

*\*Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne*, 492 F.3d 460  
(D.C. Cir. 2007) .....23

*City of Sault St. Marie v. Andrus*, 458 F. Supp. 465 (D.D.C. 1978) ..... 25, 33, 34

*City of Tacoma v. Andrus*, 457 F. Supp. 342 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 21, 25

*\*Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n*, 479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 16, 20, 26

*Cobell v. Norton*, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....36

*ConnectU LLC v. Zuckerberg*, 522 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2008) .....38

*Delta Savings & Loan Ass’n v. IRS*, 847 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 39, 40

*Dotson v. Griesa*, 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005) .....37

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with astericks.

*F. Alderete Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. United States*, 715 F.2d 1476  
(Fed. Cir. 1983).....39

*Feezor v. Babbitt*, 953 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996) .....20

\**Florida v. United States Dep’t of the Interior*, 768 F.2d 1248  
(11th Cir. 1985)..... 28, 31, 32, 35

*Freeport-McMoran, Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.*, 498 U.S. 426 (1991) .....38

*Galvan v. Fed. Prison Indus.*, 199 F.3d 461 (1999) .....19

*Gollust v. Mendel*, 501 U.S. 115 (1991) .....37

\**Governor of Kansas v. Kempthorne*, 516 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 30, 32

*Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. Office of the United  
States Attorney*, 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004) .....49

*Hat Ranch, Inc. v. Babbitt*, 932 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995).....34

*Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas*, 885 F.2d 918  
(D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 20, 24

*Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan*, 722 F.2d 795  
(D.C. Cir. 1983) .....23

*Int’l Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Ag. Implement Workers of Am. v.  
Brock*, 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....44

*Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton*, 528 F.2d 370  
(1st Cir. 1975) .....50

*Lane v. Pena*, 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....27

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....20

*Maysonet-Robles v. Cabrero*, 323 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 37, 38

*Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones*, 411 U.S. 145 (1973) ..... 20, 21

*Metropolitan Water Dist. of S. Cal. v. United States*, 830 F.2d 139  
(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....31

\**Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne*, 525 F.3d 23  
(D.C. Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 129 S.Ct. 1002 (2009) ..... i, 3, 4, 11

\**Michigan Gambling Opposition (MichGO) v. Norton*, 477 F.Supp.2d 1  
(D.D.C. 2007)..... i, 3, 4, 11, 12

\**Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne*, 129 S.Ct. 1002  
(Jan. 21, 2009).....14

*Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians*, 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....36

*Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....20

\**Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 21, 22, 23

*Nat’l Federation of Federal Employees v. Cheney*, 883 F.2d 1038  
(D.C. Cir. 1989) .....19

\**National Credit Union Administration v. First National Bank & Trust Co.*,  
522 U.S. 479 (1998)..... 21, 22

\**Neighbors for Rational Dev., Inc. v. Norton*, 379 F.3d 956  
(10th Cir. 2004)..... 28, 30, 32, 34, 35

*Nevada v. United States*, 731 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1984).....32

\**Patchak v. Salazar*, 646 F.Supp.2d 72  
(D.D.C. 2009)..... 2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 23, 24, 42

*Piersall v. Winter*, 435 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....43

*Rosette v. United States*, 141 F.3d 1394 (10th Cir. 1998) .....29

*\*Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. Kempthorne*, No. 96-4129,  
2008 WL 4186890, \*7-\*8 (D. Kan. Sept. 10, 2008), *appeal pending*,  
*Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. Salazar*, No. 08-3277 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir.)..... 39, 40

*Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. United States*,  
78 F. Supp. 2d 699 (W.D. Mich. 1999); .....53

*\*Shawnee Trail Conservancy v. U.S.D.A.*, 222 F.3d 383, 388  
(7th Cir. 2000)..... 33, 34

*\*Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah*, 428 F.3d 966  
(10th Cir. 2005)..... 30, 32, 35

*South Dakota v. Dep't of the Interior*, 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995),  
*vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 519 U.S. 919 (1996) .....33

*Tiger v. Western Investment Company*, 221 U.S. 286 (1911) .....51

*TOMAC v. Norton*, 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....53

*United States v. Mitchell*, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....26

*\*United States v. Mottaz*, 476 U.S. 834 (1986) ..... 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34

*United States v. Nice*, 241 U.S. 591 (1916) .....50

*United States v. Nordic Village*, 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....27

*United States v. Williams*, 514 U.S. 527 (1995) ..... 27, 36

*Utah v. United States Dep't of the Interior*, 45 F. Supp. 2d 1279  
(D. Utah 1999) .....26

*Western Shoshone Business Council v. Babbitt*, 1 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 1993) .....25

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....17, 27, 30, 36

25 U.S.C. § 81 .....25



25 U.S.C. §§ 331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
25 U.S.C. § 461.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	1, 19, 21
25 U.S.C. § 467.....	7
25 U.S.C. § 479.....	2, 18, 19, 25, 41, 44, 45, 46, 50
25 U.S.C. § 1300.....	53
25 U.S.C. § 2702.....	7, 9
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2719.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2409.....	1, 2, 13, 17, 27

**REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. 83.....	3, 6, 7, 46, 47, 51
25 C.F.R. 151.....	8, 11
25 C.F.R. 501.....	8

**TREATISES**

7 Stat. 105, 1-6 (1807).....	48
H.R. Rep. No. 110-794, 2008 WL 2925132, at *2 (July 29, 2008).....	53
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1559, at 13 (1972).....	28
S. Rep. No. 92-575, at 21 (1971).....	28

The Ottawa Treaty of 1836, 7 Stat. 491 (1836).....5, 49

Treaty of Chicago, 7 Stat. 218 (1821) .....5

Treaty of Chicago, 7 Stat. 288 (Aug. 29, 1821) .....48

Treaty of Greenville, 7 Stat. 49, 52 (1795).....5, 48

Treaty of September 26, 1833, 7 Stat. 431 (1833).....5

Treaty with the Chippewa, 7 Stat. 320 (1829).....49

Treaty with the Chippewa, 7 Stat. 431 (1833).....49

Treaty with the Ottowas and Chippewas, 11 Stat. 621 (1855).....5, 49

Treaty with the Pottawatomie, 7 Stat. 305 (1827).....49

Treaty with the Pottawatomie, 7 Stat. 399 (1832).....49

Treaty With The Wyandot, Etc., 7 Stat. 131, 131 (1815).....48

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4547, 4556-57 .....28

42 Fed. Reg. 30,647 (June 16, 1977) .....47

43 Fed. Reg. 23,743 (June 1, 1978).....47

59 Fed. Reg. 9280 (Feb. 25, 1994) .....6

62 Fed. Reg. 38,113 (July 16, 1997)..... 6, 49, 51

63 Fed. Reg. 56,936 (Oct. 23, 1998, effective Jan. 20, 1999) ..... 3, 6, 49, 51

70 Fed. Reg. 25,596 .....10

74 Fed. Reg. 18397 .....9
